

Appeal No. 19-73078

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PATIENTS MUTUAL ASSISTANCE COLLECTIVE CORPORATION
D.B.A
HARBORSIDE HEALTH CENTER,

Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL CANNABIS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING APPELLANT IN FAVOR OF
REVERSAL**

Charles C. Sipos
Lauren Watts Staniar
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Email: CSipos@perkinscoie.com
LStaniar@perkinscoie.com

Barak Cohen
Tre A. Holloway
Perkins Coie LLP
700 13th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: 202.654.6200
Email: BCohen@perkinscoie.com
THolloway@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legalized Medical Marijuana Yields Substantial Public Health and Economic Benefits.....	4
II. Unregulated and Unlawful Marijuana Sales Create Public Health Risks and Impose Economic Costs	8
III. The IRS Uses § 280E of the Tax Code To Punish Lawful Marijuana Businesses	12
IV. Punitive Taxation of the Marijuana Industry Encourages an Expansion of the Illegal Market	17
V. Section 280E Violates the Sixteenth Amendment Because It Taxes More Than Income	18
A. “Income” in the Sixteenth Amendment means “gain.”	19
B. Gain is gross receipts minus COGS and necessary business expenses	22
C. The Commissioner violated the Sixteenth Amendment by using Section 280E to tax more than gain	24
VI. Section 280E Violates the Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause	27
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alpenglow Botanicals, LLC v. United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	28, 30
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	32
<i>Bowers v. Kerbaugh-Empire, Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 170 (1926).....	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	29
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	28
<i>Colorado Dep’t of Labor & Emp’t v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Colorado Dep’t of Labor & Emp’t, Div. of Workers’ Comp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , No. 19-641, 2020 WL 129638 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2020).....	29
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 87 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1937)	19, 22, 23, 26
<i>Doyle v. Mitchell Bros. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 179 (1918).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Edmonson v. Comm’r of Internal Rev.</i> , 42 T.C.M. (CCH) 1533 (1981)	13, 31
<i>Edwards v. Cuba R. Co.</i> , 268 U.S. 628 (1925).....	24
<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	20, 21, 23, 26
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	28, 31
<i>Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	28
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906), <i>overruled in part by Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New</i> <i>York Harbor</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	28
<i>Max Sobel Wholesale Liquors v. Comm’r of Internal Rev.</i> , 630 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>N. Cal. Small Bus. Assistants Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal</i> <i>Rev.</i> , 153 T.C. 65 (2019).....	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	31, 32
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	29
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. \$100,348.00 in United States Currency</i> , 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Advance Tool Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1011 (W.D. Mo. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 86 F.3d 1159 (8th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935).....	32
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Seher</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Chaplin's, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 2011).....	29
 STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
26 U.S.C. § 162(a).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 280E.....	passim
A.R.S. §§ 36-2801–36-2819 (2014)	5
Alaska Stat. Ann. §§ 17.37.010–17.37.080 (2014)	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 26000–26231.2.....	10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 26070.1	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 5403	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 5409	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 5715	10
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.1.....	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5.....	4, 6, 32
Fla. Stat. § 381.986 (2016)	5
Haw. R.S. §§ 329-121–329-128 (2012)	5
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1046 (2015)	5
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 50-46-301–50-46-345 (2018).....	5
Tax Code Section 162	14, 27
U.S. Const. Amend VIII	27, 28
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI.....	19, 24
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2	20
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 69.51A.005–69.51A.900 (2013).....	5
 RULES	
Circuit Advisory Committee Note to Rule 29-3.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Taxing Power, the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Meaning of “Incomes”</i> , 33 Ariz. St. L.J. 1057, 1067 (2001)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
BDS Analytics, <i>California: Lessons from the World’s Largest Cannabis Market</i> (Aug. 2019).....	8, 11, 18
Benjamin Moses Leff, <i>Tax Planning for Marijuana Dealers</i> , 99 Iowa L. Rev. 523, 526 (2014)	15, 17
Bill Greenberg & Rebecca Greenberg, <i>26 USC Section 280E: Will the Dragon Now Be Slayed?</i> , 25 J.L. & Pol’y 549, 550 (2017)	15
Bureau of Cannabis Control, “Notice Regarding COVID-19 And Commercial Cannabis Business” (Mar 21, 2020), <i>available at</i> https://cannabis.ca.gov/2020/03/21/notice-regarding-covid-19-and-commercial-cannabis-businesses/	7
Cal. Exec. Order No. N-18-19 (Sept. 16, 2019)	9
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Outbreak of Lung Injury Associated with the Use of E-Cigarette, or Vaping, Products</i> (Feb. 25, 2020)	9
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 538, 128 Stat. 2130, 2217 (2014).....	12
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018, § 538 (2018)	12, 33
Daniel Rowe, <i>Harmonizing Federal Tax Law and the State Legalization of Marijuana</i> , 51 Loy. LA L. Rev. 291, 315 (2018).....	18
Erika Edwards, <i>Vaping Illness ‘Breakthrough’ Points to Vitamin E Oil as a Cause, CDC Says</i> , NBCNews.com, NBCUniversal News Group (Nov. 8, 2019).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ethan Xavier et al., <i>Impact of Marijuana (Cannabis) on Health, Safety and Economy</i> , 5 IDOSR Journal of Experimental Sciences 45–46 (2020).....	8
Gemayel Lee et al., <i>Medical Cannabis for Neuropathic Pain</i> , 22 Current Pain & Headache Rep. 8 (2018).....	6
Geoff Lawrence & Spence Purnell, <i>Marijuana Taxation & Black Market Crowd-Out</i> 9 (Jan. 2020), https://reason.org/wp-content/uploads/marijuana-taxation-black-market-crowd-out.pdf	11, 12, 18
George Theofanis, <i>The Golden State’s ‘High’ Expectations: Will California Realize the Fiscal Benefits of Cannabis Legalization?</i> , 49 U. Pac. L. Rev 155, 179–80 (2017)	8
Jeremy P. Gove, <i>Colorado and Washington Got Too High: The Argument for Lower Recreational Marijuana Excise Taxes</i> , 19 Rich. J.L. & Pub. Int. 67, 89 (2016).....	16
Julie Pack, <i>Powerless to Penalize: Why Congress Lacks the Power to Penalize Marijuana Businesses Through § 280E of the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 59 Ariz. L. Rev. 1081, 1085 (2017).....	16
Kevin H. Boehnke et al., <i>Medical Cannabis Use Is Associated with Decreased Opiate Medication Use in a Retrospective Cross-Sectional Survey of Patients with Chronic Pain</i> , 17 J Pain 1–6 (2016), available at https://www.omofmedicine.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/um-om-pain-study.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kevin P. Hill, <i>Medical Marijuana for Treatment of Chronic Pain and Other Medical and Psychiatric Problems: A Clinical Review</i> , 313 JAMA, 2474–83 (2015)	6
Marcus A. Bachhuber et al., <i>Medical Cannabis Laws and Opioid Analgesic Overdose Mortality in the United States, 1999-2010</i> , 174 JAMA Internal Med. 1668 (2014)	7
Marijuana Business Daily, “Marijuana Business Conference Wrapup: 36 Tips, Lessons & Takeaways for the Cannabis Industry,” (Nov. 15, 2012).....	17
Matthew A. Christiansen, <i>A Great Schism: Social Norms and Marijuana Prohibition</i> , 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 229, 237 (2010).....	9, 10
Office of the Surgeon Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Facing Addiction in America: The Surgeon General’s Report on Alcohol, Drugs, and Health 1–21</i> (2016).....	7
Press Briefing Transcript, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Nov. 8, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/media/releases/2019/t1108-telebriefing-vaping.html	9
Quinnipiac Univ. Poll, <i>U.S. Voters Believe Comey More than Trump, Quinnipiac University National Poll Finds; Support for Marijuana Hits New High 2</i> (Apr. 26, 2018), available at https://poll.qu.edu/images/polling/us/us04262018_ufcq23.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sam Kamin, <i>The Limits of Marijuana Legalization in the States</i> , 99 Iowa L. Rev. Bull. 39, 43 (2014).....	16, 18
Steve Hargreaves, <i>Marijuana Dealers Get Slammed by Taxes</i> , CNN Money (Feb. 25, 2013), http://money.cnn.com/2013/02/25/smallbusiness/marijuana-tax/	15
Tom Huddleston, Jr., <i>The Marijuana Industry’s Battle Against the IRS</i> , Fortune (Apr. 15, 2015), http://fortune.com/2015/04/15/marijuana-industry-tax-problem/	15
